amount has increased from 18% to 19.8% of annualised premium income. Allowance has also been made for additional capital required by PruHealth over the next 18 months. For
PruHealth Insurance Limited, the required capital amount was set equal to 18% of annualised premium income. For PruProtect, the required capital was set equal to the UK Pillar 1
capital requirement.

(3)   Following publication of the draft Taxation Laws Amendment Bill, 2011, it is expected that STC will be replaced by a dividend withholding tax with effect from 1 April 2012. The cost of
STC at 30 June 2011 has been calculated based on the dividends expected to be declared prior to 1 April 2012.

(4)   The diluted embedded value per share allows for Discovery’s BEE transaction where the impact is dilutive i.e. where the current embedded value per share exceeds the current transaction
value.

135

004 ABOUT THIS REPORT 006 ABOUT DISCOVERY 030 PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 096 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 124 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 250 SHAREHOLDER AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Value of in-force business
The value of in-force business is shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Value of in-force covered business

R million

Value before
cost of capital

and STC

Cost of
required

capital Cost of STC

Value after
cost of capital

and STC

at 30 June 2011
Health and Vitality 11 610 (155) (21) 11 434
Life and Invest(1) 11 969 (182) (23) 11 764
PruHealth and PruHealth Insurance Limited(2)(3) 1 077 (140) (2) 935
PruProtect(4) 197 (28) (0) 169

Total 24 853 (505) (46) 24 302

at 30 June 2010
Health and Vitality 9 896 (145) (289) 9 462
Life and Invest(1) 9 902 (174) (291) 9 437
PruHealth(2) 198 (32) (6) 160

Total 19 996 (351) (586) 19 059

(1)   Included in the Life and Invest value of in-force covered business is R345 million (June 2010: R226 million) in respect of investment management services provided on off balance sheet
investment business. The net assets of the investment service provider are included in the adjusted net worth.

(2)   The value of in-force has been converted using the closing exchange rate of R10.84/GBP (June 2010: R11.48/GBP). The values for PruHealth at 30 June 2011 reflect Discovery’s 75%
shareholding at that date (values in prior periods reflect Discovery’s 50% shareholding).

(3)   This includes Discovery’s 75% share of the value of the PruHealth Insurance Limited business in-force at 30 June 2011 (R708 million), less the cost of required capital (R78 million) and

[…]

to the market and infers a lower allowance for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors may want to form their own view on an
appropriate allowance for the non-financial risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the embedded value and the value
of new business at 30 June 2011 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management action
such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

Embedded value statement
For the year ended 30 June 2011

141

004 ABOUT THIS REPORT 006 ABOUT DISCOVERY 030 PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 096 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 124 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 250 SHAREHOLDER AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Table 9: bedded value sensitivity

Health and Vitality Life and Invest

PruHealth and
PruHealth

Insurance Limited PruProtect

R million

Adjusted
net

worth

Value of
in-force
less cost

of STC
Cost of
capital

Value of
in-force
less cost

of STC
Cost of
capital

Value of
in-force
less cost

of STC
Cost of
capital

Value of
in-force
less cost

of STC

Cost
of

capital

Em-
bedded

value
%

change

Base 2 588 11 589 (155) 11 946 (182) 1 075 (140) 197 (28) 26 890
Impact of:
Risk discount rate + 1% 2 588 10 929 (173) 10 660 (159) 989 (134) 184 (32) 24 852 (8)
Risk discount rate -1% 2 588 12 320 (134) 13 519 (205) 1 172 (147) 211 (22) 29 302 9
Lapses -10% 2 588 12 000 (162) 13 080 (199) 1 366 (159) 210 (30) 28 694 7
Interest rates -1%(1) 2 588 11 553 (148) 12 493 (191) 971 (136) 208 (21) 27 317 2
Equity and property
market value -10% 2 524 11 589 (155) 11 855 (180) 1 075 (140) 197 (28) 26 737 (1)
Equity and property
return + 1% 2 588 11 589 (155) 12 000 (180) 1 075 (140) 197 (28) 26 946 0
Renewal expenses -10% 2 588 12 575 (143) 12 105 (177) 1 199 (140) 205 (27) 28 185 5
Mortality and
morbidity -5% 2 588 11 589 (155) 12 825 (179) 1 876 (138) 213 (27) 28 592 6
Health, Vitality and
PruHealth: Projection
term +1 year 2 588 11 714 (156) 11 946 (182) 1 096 (141) 197 (28) 27 034 1

(1)  All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity

Health and Vitality Life and Invest

PruHealth and
PruHealth

Insurance Limited PruProtect

R million

Value of
 in-force
 less cost

 of STC
Cost of
 capital

Value of
 in-force
 less cost

 of STC
Cost of
 capital

Value of
 in-force
 less cost

 of STC
Cost of
 capital

Value of
 in-force
 less cost

 of STC
Cost of
 capital

Value
of new

business
%

 change

Base 504 (15) 1 028 (35) 68 (13) 129 (16) 1 650
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1% 462 (17) 823 (30) 56 (13) 121 (18) 1 384 (16)
Risk discount rate -1% 551 (13) 1 281 (39) 78 (14) 138 (12) 1 970 19
Lapses -10% 530 (16) 1 217 (38) 94 (15) 142 (17) 1 897 15
Interest rates -1% (1) 505 (15) 1 126 (36) 58 (14) 140 (12) 1 752 6
Equity and property return +1% 504 (15) 1 041 (34) 66 (14) 129 (16) 1 661 1
Renewal expense -10% 578 (15) 1 062 (34) 78 (14) 136 (15) 1 776 8
Mortality and morbidity -5% 504 (15) 1 163 (34) 131 (14) 139 (15) 1 859 13
Health, Vitality and PruHealth:
Projection term +1 year 511 (15) 1 028 (35) 70 (14) 129 (16) 1 658 0
Acquisition costs -10% 516 (15) 1 106 (35) 75 (14) 136 (16) 1 753 6

(1)  All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

142

DISCOVERY INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2011

Group accounting policies
For the year ended 30 June 2011

General information
Discovery Holdings Limited is listed in the insurance sector of the JSE Limited and is an integrated financial services organisation, specialising in
health insurance, life assurance, investments and savings products, wellness and short-term insurance. The Group (Discovery) operates primarily
through six wholly-owned subsidiaries which operate in South Africa: Discovery Health, Discovery Life, Discovery Collective Investments and

[…]

The sensitivities shown under insurance risks consider a change in the long-term assumption used in the projection model.

 The following sensitivities are provided under insurance risk:
 Lapses: The lapse, surrender and withdrawal rates are increased or decreased across all policies and investment plans.
 Renewal expenses: Renewal expense per policy increased or decreased across all policies and investment plans.
  Mortality and morbidity: The mortality rate, disability rate and severe illness rates are increased and decreased across all policies and

investment plans.
  Long-term investment return and inflation: A parallel shift is assumed in the yield curve. The investment return, inflation, renewal

expense inflation and inflation-linked premium increases are adjusted consistently.

  Assets under insurance contracts in the statement of financial position include assets for both Discovery Life and PruProtect. The total
assets under insurance contracts less reinsurance recoveries are R8 316 million (2010: R6 544 million) (refer note 4). R738 million (2010:
R179 million) of this relates to PruProtect. The sensitivities in the table below relate to Discovery Life.

Assets under
insurance
contracts

Change
from base

assumption
R million %

Base: June 2011 assumptions 7 578
Lapses +10% (eg. From x% to 1.1x%) 6 769 (10.7)
Lapses -10% (eg. From x% to 0.9x%) 8 447 11.5
Investment return and inflation -1% (eg. From 5% to 4%) 8 784 15.9
Investment return and inflation +1% (eg. From 5% to 6%) 6 515 (14.0)
Expense assumption +10% 7 376 (2.7)
Expense assumption -10% 7 701 1.6
Mortality and morbidity +10% 5 848 (22.8)
Mortality and morbidity -10% 9 357 23.5

Base: June 2010 assumptions 6 365
Lapses +10% (eg. From x% to 1.1x%) 5 728 (10.0)
Lapses -10% (eg. From x% to 0.9x%) 7 120 11.9
Investment return and inflation -1% (eg. From 5% to 4%) 7 256 14.0
Investment return and inflation +1% (eg. From 5% to 6%) 5 649 (11.2)
Expense assumption +10% 6 231 (2.1)
Expense assumption -10% 6 498 2.1
Mortality and morbidity +10% 5 017 (21.2)
Mortality and morbidity -10% 7 819 22.8

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts consist of outstanding reported claims, IBNR claims and long-term liabilities relating to fixed
and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts. For outstanding reported claims and IBNR claims any deviation from the best
estimate liabilities would have a direct impact on profit.

Notes to the annual financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2011

183

004 ABOUT THIS REPORT 006 ABOUT DISCOVERY 030 PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 096 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 124 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 250 SHAREHOLDER AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

  For long-term insurance liabilities relating to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts, the sensitivities are detailed in
the table below:

Liabilities
under

insurance
contracts

Change
from base

assumption
R million %

Base: June 2011 assumptions 2 698
Lapses +10% (eg. From x% to 1.1x%) 2 710 0.4
Lapses -10% (eg. From x% to 0.9x%) 2 686 (0.5)
Investment return and inflation -1% (eg. From 5% to 4%) 2 819 4.5
Investment return and inflation +1% (eg. From 5% to 6%) 2 584 (4.2)
Expense assumption +10% 2 706 0.3
Expense assumption -10% 2 691 (0.3)
Mortality and morbidity +10% 2 704 0.2
Mortality and morbidity -10% 2 693 (0.2)

Base: June 2010 assumptions 1 880
Lapses +10% (eg. From x% to 1.1x%) 1 888 0.4
Lapses -10% (eg. From x% to 0.9x%) 1 871 (0.5)
Investment return and inflation -1% (eg. From 5% to 4%) 1 976 5.1
Investment return and inflation +1% (eg. From 5% to 6%) 1 788 (4.9)
Expense assumption +10% 1 885 0.3
Expense assumption -10% 1 875 (0.3)
Mortality and morbidity +10% 1 884 0.2
Mortality and morbidity -10% 1 876 (0.2)

Reconciliation of the insurance liabilities disclosed in the sensitivities above to the statement of financial position (note 16):

R million June 2011 June 2010

Total liabilities under insurance contracts net of reinsurance recoveries 10 441 6 077
Less short-term liabilities net of reinsurance recoveries:
– claims reported and loss adjustment expenses (1 700) (1 162)
– claims incurred but not reported (446) (145)
– unearned premiums (430) (31)
Less unit-linked portion of insurance contracts (4 454) (2 656)

Long-term non-linked insurance liabilities 3 411 2 083
Less insurance liability included in unit-linked insurance contracts (713) (203)

2 698 1 880

2.1.2 Discovery Insure
 Product description
 The policies underwritten by Discovery Insure are as follows:

 Motor
  Provides cover for loss, damage and liabilities arising from the use or ownership of motor vehicles. The cover includes comprehensive,

third party, fire, theft and third party liability cover.

	 Property
  Provides cover for loss or damage from specified events – such as fire, storm, theft etc. – to movable and immovable property belonging

to the insured.

 Liability
  Provides cover for risks relating to the insured incurring personal liability to specified third parties which are not specifically covered